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Application for (check all that apply):

U Conceptual Review

U Community Plan Amendment

U Zone Change

Comprehensive Review U Appeal U Time Extension
Development Review U Subdivision U Minor Modification
U Conditional Use Permit U Variance

Project
Information

Project Name

Take 5 Oil Change

Project Address

80 Posse Ground Road Parcel No. (APN)

Primary Contact

+1 704.358.4486

Andres Daza Primary Phone

Email

Alt. Phone

Andres_Daza@gensler.com +1 704.377.2725

Address

101 South Tryon Street Suite 2100 |City/State/zIP | Charlotte, NC 28280

Office Use Only

Application No

Date Received

Received by

Fee Paid

Project
Description

Ground up construction, including site work of single story, 3 service bay Take 5 Qil
Change with restroom, storage, and support space.

Additional Contact Information: Please complete the following for all companies/people authorized to discuss the
project with the City. Please attach additional sheets if necessary.

Company Sedona Take 5 LLC Contact Name |STEPHEN KNUDSEN
Project Role Owner Primary Phone |704-319-8346
Contact #1
Email stephen.knudsen@durbandevelopment.com |Alt. Phone
Address 106 Foster Avenue City/State/ZIP | Charlotte, NC,28203
Company Tidewater Engineering, Inc. Contact Name | Peter Schoenauer
Project Role Civil Engineer Primary Phone |(912) 268-2164
Contact #2
Email pete @tidewatereng.com Alt. Phone
Address 200 Plantation Chase, #16 City/State/ZIP | St. Simons Island, GA 31522
Company Britt Peters & Associates Contact Name | David Impsom
Project Role Structural Engineer Primary Phone |864-271-8869
Contact #3

Email

dimpsom@BrittPeters.com Alt. Phone

Address

1307 West Morehead Street, Suite #205 |City/State/ZIP | Charlotte, North Carolina 28208

https://sedonaaz.sharepoint.com/sites/cd/documents/form/p&z forms/p&z project app 2018.doc
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December 10, 2021

Community Development
102 Roadrunner Drive
Sedona, AZ 86336

Attn; Cari Meyer
Planning Manager

Re: 80 Posse Ground Rd Sedona, Arizona
Tax Parcel ID # 408-25-038R

To Whom It May Concern:

Sedona Take Five, LLC is the owner (“Owner”) of the real property located at 80 Posse
Ground Rd Sedona, Arizona having Tax Parcel Identification Number of 408-25-038R (the
“Property”). The undersigned individual, Glen Cherry, is the managing partner with authority to
act on behalf of the Owner of the Property. The undersigned Owner hereby provide its written
consent for Gensler and any of their respective subsidiaries, affiliated entities and agents, to act
on behalf of the Owner to file and/or apply for any investigations, permits and/or general
entitlements, including variances that may be necessary for development of the aforementioned
Property for its intended use.

OWNER:
Sedona Take Five, LLC

Name: Glen Cherry
Title: Managing Partner




Legal Description:
Referenced in the commitment for title insurance issued by Stewart Title Guaranty Company, File No.
154677EW, with a commitment date of June 23, 2021 at 7:30 AM.

EXHIBIT “A”

Description for a portion of Lot 1 and Lot 2 of Section 12, Township 17 North, Range 5 East of Gila and
Salt River Base and Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona, more particularly described as follows:

To find the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING begin at the Southwest corner of Lot 1 of said Section 12;
THENCE North 00 degrees, 39 minutes, 00 seconds East, 133.36 feet to a point on the Northerly right of
way line of Highway 89A;

THENCE South 81 degrees, 10 minutes, 00 seconds East, 218.70 feet along said Northerly right of way
line of Highway 89A to the Southwest corner of the McFadden property and the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE North 18 degrees, 40 minutes, 00 seconds East, 167.45 feet along the East side of Posse Ground
Road; THENCE South 81 degrees, 10 minutes, 00 seconds East, 97.40 feet;

THENCE South 08 degrees, 50 minutes, 00 seconds West, 165.00 feet to a point on the Northerly side of
Highway 89A;

THENCE North 81 degrees, 10 minutes, 00 seconds West, 126.00 feet along the Northerly right of way
line of said Highway 89A and the POINT OF BEGINNING.



LETTER OF INTENT

Take 5 Oil Change
80 Posse Ground Rd
Sedona AZ 86336

12.02.2021

City of Sedona
Community Development

Introduction:

Take Five Qil Change specializes in quick oil changes that allow drivers to stay in their car while employees perform
work in as little as 10 minutes. Take Five prides itself in fast, friendly, and simplified oil changes, and awarded #1 in
customer satisfaction for aftermarket quick oil changes by |.D. Power. Take Five not only changes oil but also checks
filters, fills vital fluids, and checks tire pressure during the visit. Customers may enter the drive thru during normal
business hours without an appeintment, select their preferred oil product, and sit back and relax. Once the work is
complete, customers can pay without ever leaving their vehicle.

Project Description:
Ground Up Construction, including Site Work of Single Story, 3 Service Bay Take 5
Oil Change with restroom, storage and support space.

Project Stats:

Single Story

1407 Sq. ft.

Occupancies: B (Primary) with 5-1{accessory)

5.7 Site and Building Design

The proposed development is located on the corners of Arizona State Route 894 and Posse Ground Road
in the city of Sedona. It seeks to uphold of the city's site and design standards while fostering high
quality, attractive, and sustainable development. The parcel is currently undeveloped and is mostly
native cover with scattered native grasses and brush. There are a few existing small trees near the portion
of the property away from Arizona State Route 89A. Overall there are very little features on the existing
site.

Attached is the project’s site plan, elevations, floor plans, landscaping, lighting plans and cther
supporting documents.

Site Design

Access

Site access will be developed to give entry off of the secondary street of Posse Ground Road. Drivers will
also leave the site from the same access point. Drivers may leave the site in any direction desired. It is
important to nate that Posse Ground Road leads to an existing stop sign, yielding to oncoming traffic
before being able to re-enter onto Arizona State Route 89A.



Building Placement and Orientation

The building is oriented to ensure the “coupla” is facing Arizona State Route 89A.
Orienting the building this way ensures visibility to vehicular traffic adding character but not taking away
from the beauty of the natural environment.

Building Design

Building Articulation

In compliance with the building massing section of Article 5 the project’s massing runs harizentally with
only the coupla rising above the standard datum. This is further clarified in the elevations attached.

Base
An exterior wainscot is added to base of building to comply with base requirement ensuring a clearly
identifiable base, body and top with herizontal elements subdividing them.

Varied facades.
No section of building structure has unrelieved plane to exceed 800 square feet.

Transparency {(Windows, Doors and Openings})
Across the two main facades 3 service bay doors ensure this requirement is met.

Roofline Variation
Distinct parapet and cornice treatments have been used to reduce the visual impact of line and form
contrast with the natural envircnment.

Building Materials

The project utilizes a material selection that ensures compatibility with the surrounding environment.
Mirrored or reflective surfaces have been minimized and any metallic surface will be treated to reduce
reflections.

None of the prohibited materials listed under the building material section 5.7 are used in the project.

Building color
Utilizing the guidance of this section the project has made adjustment to paint selections to ensure that
the structure reduces visual impacts within the built envirenment and tries it best to blend into the

natural environment without calling undue attention to itself.

With the building being just 1407 sq.ft. paint selections have an allowable LRV value of 38 percent/
Munsell value of 7.

Color samples are attached along with elevations.



Color and Materjal Samples

City Of Sedona

Community Development Department
102z Roadrunner Drive Sedona, AZ 86336
(928) 2821154 - Fax: (928) 204-7124

All exterior colors must meet City color requirements for light reflective value {LRV) _Date Rec’d:
and chroma, as described in SLDC 904 and shown in the Munsell Book of Calor, Staff Initials:
available for review in the Community Development Department. Approved:
Not Approved:;

Owner -
Cwner: STEPHEN KNUDSEN . 704.319.8346

Phone;
contact | \DRES DAZA Contact 704.358.4486
Name: Phone:
Project | g9 pPOSSE GROUND RD. SEDONA AZ, 86336 Plan Check
i&_ddress: No.:
EXTERIOR WALL COLOR

EXTERIQR TRIM COLOR

Paint manufacturer: Dunn-Edwards

Paint manufacturer: Dunn-Edwards

Paint name: SANDPIT Paint name: ROCKY RIDGE
{ATTACH SAMPLE) (ATTACH SAMPLE)
ROOF COLOR FENCE/WALL COLOR (if applicable)

Manufacturer’s number:| Dunn-Edwards

'Paint manufacturer: Dunn-Edwards

Manufacturer’'s name; DEEP CRIMSON Paint name: RICH MOCHA
i —
(ATTACH SAMPLE) (ATTACH SAMPLE)
| I
IMPORTANT:

Remember to indicate all exterior materials on the submitted sample board {e.g. stucco, wood siding, red rock, etc.).
When necessary, exterior material samples will be required by the Director and must be provided.

Applicant Sighature

I:formsibuilding permit packelsicolor maesia samples 0814 doc
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Clty Of Sedona

Community Development Department
102 Roadrunner Drive Sedona, AZ 86336
(928) 282-1154 * wwve.sedonaaz.govied

Exterior Lighting Application
Commercial and Multi-Family
See LDC Section 5.8: Exterior Lighting

Applicant and Permit Information

Applicant Name: gﬁb\f"!r\} i? ﬁtﬁi@ : -p'grmit_#.:.'..

Phone: Jof ‘3??3?%‘-? gy 2oy nateaedd_;f-

Email Address: Clbéu; @,dc.,! &:\5 @‘ 7 EBr S - BEE) Initlals.:'

Action/Staff nitlals; EIApproved EIDenled T | o |Pate:

Site Identification

Property 80 ‘%%E Lrowe Leo Eodn AFE 3‘“(933(0

Address/Location:

Parcel Number

Business Name (If _ -
applicabla): ”rblf-ff 6 DiL m\)ég

Lumen Information

Gross acres of C&’ 4)2’ Acres for Public Right-of-
entire site: ! Way:

Net Acreage of Site: {o g & x 70,000 = Total Iniial & 4, & b oD

lumens permitted®

*Totat outdoor light output shall not exceed FLOOD initial lumens per net aere for all development except single-family
residential uses. This cap is not intended to be achieved in all cases or as o design gool. Design gools should be the lowest iev_éf of
fumens necessary to meet the lighting requirements of the site. Partially shieided tight fixtures are fimited to a maximum of 3,850
inftial lumens per net acre and are counted tawards the 70,000 Initial himens per net acre ap.,

Type of Shielding and Lumens Proposed {See Lumen Calculation Table — page 2)

Lumens: Fully -
Shielded Fixtures: }5 3?7(3 9

Lumens: Partially
Shielded Fixtures:

Total Lumens _3 %,« 7&7(

Proposed:

Applicant Signature .~

Signature: w\_/, Date: tl !’Z//Z’l?

1of2 hitps:/ fsedonaaz sharepoint.com/sites/ud /documents/form/building permit packats/outdoor lighting app 0221.dac



Exterior Lighting Application
Commercial and Multi-Family
See LDC Section 5.8: Exterior Lighting

Lighting Inventory and Lumen Calculation Table

Include a Site Plan identifying all Hghting fixtures, keved to the inventory table.

include all new/proposed lighting and all existing lighting.

(nclude any lighting proposed for external illumination of signs.

Attach cut sheets or manufacturer’s product description for all lights. If not available for existing fixtures, include
photographs of the fixtures and any additional information to demonstrate compliance with code requirements.

Attach additional sheets if necessary

Lighting Classes (See LDC Section 5.8.D(1) for a complete explonation):

s (lass 1: High Activity Areas
o Class 2: Security and Public Safety
e (Class 3: Decorative and Accent

Correlated Color Temperature{CCT)/Kelvin Rating: A maximum of 4,000K is permitted for all lighting; Class 2 Lighting
is limited to 2 maximum of 2,700K

Shielding:

s F: Fylly Shielded: Required for most lighting
s P:Partially Shielded: Limited to 3,850 lumens per acre
e U: Unshielded:; Only permitted for existing, legal nonconforming lighting

Site Plan: 1 Attached Eﬂpmvided with plans (Sheet é:i 00 )
- Newor | Lighting VR o :
Plan Key . . CCT/Kelvin: Shiglding Initial . . oy Lo
(op | BXetg ) Cass Rating | (F.F,orl) | Lumens | TO-ofUniEs | Totallumens

" (NorE) " {12 0r3)

am | @ | 7 |2oeo | F %977 | 3 | 293

O

N 7, | Beod | P 3137 | 2,137

s

y 3 |soeo | £ | 915 | 4 3T o0

Total Lumens Proposed; :773? 7(&5

“Plan key identification in first calumn must carrespond to labeling on site plan

20of2

https://sedonaar sharepoint.com/sites fod/documants form/building permit packets/outdeor lighting app 02211 dac



Daps

July 13, 2021

1250 E. State Route 89A
Cottonwood, AZ 86326

SUBJECT: 80 Posse Ground Rd, Sedona

Dear Jake Potter,

The above referenced projects are located in Arizona Public Service Company’s
electric service area. As a matter of fact, this property is already being served by
APS. The Company extends its lines in accordance with the “Conditions Governing
Extensions of Electric Distribution Lines and Services,” Schedule 3, and the “Terms
and Conditions for the Sale of Electric Service,” Schedule 1, on file with the Arizona
Corporation Commission at the time we begin installation of the electric facilities.
These Schedules are available on-line at aps.com.

Application for the Company’s electric service often involves construction of new
facilities for various distances and costs depending upon customer’s location, load
size and load characteristics. With such variations, it is necessary to establish
conditions under which Arizona Public Service will extend its facilities.

Sincerely,

Patty G
Verdecontroldesk@aps.com
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Mail:

102 Roadrunner Dr.
Sedona, AZ 86336
Site:

7500 W. SR 89A
Sedona, AZ 86336

(928) 204-2234
sedonaaz.gov

FAX (928) 204-7137

Wastewater Department

July 1, 2021

Jake Potter

Durban Group

106 Foster Avenue
Charlotte, NC 28203

SUBJECT: WILL SERVE SEWER — 80 Posse Ground Road
APN 408-25-038R

This letter is in response to your request regarding sewer service availability for the property
referenced above.

The parcel has sewer availability, due to sewer being available adjacent to the point of access
to the property, as defined in City Code section 13.15. Currently, the parcel is being billed the
sewer standby fee. However, depending on the scope and impact of the development proposal,
adequate capacity may not be available. Available sewer capacity is on a first come-first served
basis, and there are no guarantees of sewer capacity for this property until a development
proposal is approved.

In conclusion, sewer service is available on this property and, if adequate capacity is available
at the time of development approval, sewer will be served by the city of Sedona. If you have
any questions or concerns, please contact me at (928) 203-5069.

Sincerely,

J P e Tu L« ‘
Roxanné Holland, PE
Director of Wastewater

RH:ms

cc: J. Andy Dickey, Director of Public Works/City Engineer (e-copy)
Sandra Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Works (e-copy)
Hanako Ueda, Assistant Engineer (e-copy)
Sal Valenzuela, Chief Public Works Inspector (e-copy)
Marsha Beckwith, Accounting Technician (e-copy)
Streets file: Posse Ground



ARIZONA WATER coMPANY

3805 N. BLACK CANYON HIGHWAY, PHOENIX, AZ 85015-5351 + P.O. BOX 29006, PHOENIX, AZ B5038-9006
PHONE: {602) 240-6860 « FAX: (602) 240-6874 » TOLL FREE: (800) 533-6023 » www.azwater.com

July 22, 2021

Drew Gaeriner

The Durban Group
106 Foster Avenue
Charlotte, NC 28203

Re:  Domestic Water Service to APN 408-25-038R, 80 Posse Grounds Drive
Dear Mr. Gaertner:

Arizona Water Company (the "Company") certifies that the above-described property is
located within its Sedona Certificate of Convenience and Necessity in Sedona, Arizona, and that
it will provide water service to the property in accordance with the Company's tariffs and the
Arizona Corporation Commission’s rules and regulations. It will be the responsibility of the
developer to provide the funds to install the necessary water facilities, and the Company assumes
no liability to install those facilities if the funds are not advanced by the developer.

The design of the water distribution system must comply with the Company's standard
specifications that are on file at the Yavapai County Development Services. Both preliminary
and final water system designs must be approved by the Company.

It will also be the responsibility of the developer to meet all the requirements of
regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over Arizona subdivisions and of Arizona statutes
applicable to subdivided or unsubdivided land, including, but not limited to, requirements
relating to a Certificate of Assured Water Supply, as set forth in the Arizona Groundwater
Management Act, A.R.S. §45-576.

Please notify the Company if you will be proceeding with development of the property so
the Company can prepare the necessary Agreement,

Very truly yours,

(d s o

Andrew J. Haas, P.E.
Vice President - Engineering
developmentservices@azwater.com

g8

E-MAIL: developmentservicesitazwaler,com
1115089
WAFROJECTSMASD'OUTSIDESERVICEABILITY002 - WILL SERVE LETTERS\2021.0-0040 THE DURBAN GROUP APN 408-25-038R0E-1-1-1 DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE 2021.0-00a0 TH [ oo &

GROUP APN 408250387 DOGX E-3-41
AJHIGS TES AN 712051
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SERVICEABILITY LETTER

LOCATION:

SEND TO:

80 Posse Grounds Dr.
APN 408-25-038R

Drew Gaertner

The Durban Group
106 Foster Avenue
Charlotte, NC 28203
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